In addition, the balance sheet at December 31, 2005 and statements of income and cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2005 have been restated to reflect the impact of the adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 123(R), Share-Based
Payment, as of January 1, 2006 utilizing the modified retrospective method (see also Note 9, Stock-based Compensation) and to reflect the
correction of errors in previously reported pro-forma disclosures of stock-based compensation as then required by SFAS No. 123, Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation.  The errors in previously reported pro-forma disclosures of stock-based compensation were due to improper tax
treatment of compensation expense from our employee stock purchase plan and improper accelerated expensing of certain prior years� grants.

The following table sets forth the impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) utilizing the modified retrospective method and the correction of
errors in previously reported pro-forma disclosures of stock-based compensation on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December
31, 2005 (in thousands):

As Reported
Effect of FAS
123(R) Adoption As Restated

Total current assets $ 172,443 $ � $ 172,443
Equipment and other fixed assets, net 18,905 � 18,905
Goodwill, net 112,220 � 112,220
Other intangible assets, net(1) 3,450 � 3,450
Investment in affiliates(1) 4,911 � 4,911
Non-current portion of deferred income tax benefit(1) 230 2,886 3,116
Other long-term assets(1) 1,519 � 1,519

Total assets $ 313,678 $ 2,886 $ 316,564

Total liabilities 136,397 � 136,397

Common stock and common stock to be issued 1,639 � 1,639
Additional paid-in capital 113,686 14,472 128,158
Retained earnings 61,956 (11,586 ) 50,370

Total stockholders� equity 177,281 2,886 180,167

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 313,678 $ 2,886 $ 316,564

(1) Included in the accompanying restated Condensed Consolidated Balance as of December 31, 2005 within �Other assets�.

6

Edgar Filing: OPTION CARE INC/DE - Form 10-Q

9

Edgar Filing: OPTION CARE INC/DE - Form 10-Q

10

The following table sets forth the impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) utilizing the modified retrospective method and the correction of
errors in previously reported pro-forma disclosures of stock-based compensation on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three months ended September 30, 2005 Nine months ended September 30, 2005

As
Reported

Effect of
FAS 123(R)
Adoption

As
Restated

As
Reported

Effect of
FAS 123(R)
Adoption

As
Restated

Total revenue $ 121,893 $ � $ 121,893 $ 362,139 $ � $ 362,139

Cost of goods sold 71,680 � 71,680 219,122 � 219,122
Cost of services provided 13,688 30 13,718 38,269 114 38,383
Total cost of revenue 85,368 30 85,398 257,391 114 257,505

Gross profit 36,525 (30 ) 36,495 104,748 (114 ) 104,634

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 24,689 629 25,318 69,739 2,426 72,165
Other operating expenses 3,163 � 3,163 9,395 � 9,395
Total operating expenses 27,852 629 28,481 79,134 2,426 81,560

Operating income 8,673 (659 ) 8,014 25,614 (2,540 ) 23,074
Interest income 108 � 108 258 � 258
Other expense, net (73 ) � (73 ) (20 ) � (20 )

Income before income taxes 8,708 (659 ) 8,049 25,852 (2,540 ) 23,312
Income tax provision 3,348 (211 ) 3,137 9,798 (873 ) 8,925
Net income $ 5,360 $ (448 ) $ 4,912 $ 16,054 $ (1,667 ) $ 14,387

Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.16 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.15 $ 0.49 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.14 $ 0.47 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.42

Shares used in computing net income per
share:
Basic 32,771 � 32,771 32,496 � 32,496
Diluted 34,566 113 34,679 34,163 68 34,231

7

Edgar Filing: OPTION CARE INC/DE - Form 10-Q

11

The following table sets forth the impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) utilizing the modified retrospective method and the correction of
errors in previously reported pro-forma disclosures of stock-based compensation on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for
the nine months ended September 30, 2005 (in thousands):

As Reported

Effect of FAS
123(R)
Adoption As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 16,054 $ (1,667 ) $ 14,387
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
Non-cash stock compensation expense � 2,540 2,540
Deferred income taxes 1,244 (873 ) 371
Income tax benefit from exercise of stock options 1,973 (1,973 ) �
Other adjustments (1,381 ) � (1,381 )

Net cash provided by operating activities 17,890 (1,973 ) 15,917

Net cash used in investing activities (31,735 ) � (31,735 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Income tax benefit from exercise of stock options � 1,973 1,973
Other cash flows from financing activities 4,136 � 4,136

Net cash provided by financing activities 4,136 1,973 6,109

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (9,709 ) � (9,709 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 19,816 � 19,816
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 10,107 $ � $ 10,107

2.   Long-Term Debt

In November 2004, we completed an offering of $86.3 million of 2.25% convertible senior notes due 2024 in a private placement to qualified
institutional buyers.  We filed a Registration Statement on Form S-3 on January 24, 2005, as subsequently amended, to register the notes under
the Securities Act of 1933.  The notes are convertible into cash and, if applicable, shares of our common stock based on an initial conversion